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ZBA Minutes – November 12, 2019

Minutes of the Zoning Board of Appeals
Of the City of Portland
Held on Monday, November 12, 2019 at 7:00 P.M.
In Council Chambers at City Hall

Members Present:  Parsons, Stahl, Barnes, Graham, Fedewa
Staff:  City Manager Gorman, City Clerk Miller
Guests:  Ryan Johnson, Landscape Architect with Progressive AE
City Clerk Miller called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.
City Clerk Miller opened the floor for nominations for Chair.

Motion by Graham, supported by Barnes, to keep the same officers of Parsons as Chair, Stahl as Vice Chair and Graham as Secretary.

There were no other nominations.

City Clerk Miller closed the floor for nominations and held the vote on the motion.

All in favor. Approved.

Chair Parsons held the Pledge of Allegiance.

There were no public comments.

Motion by Fedewa, supported by Graham, to approve the proposed agenda as presented.

  Yeas:  Fedewa, Graham, Stahl, Barnes, Parsons
  Nays:  None

  Approved

Motion by Barnes, supported by Graham, to approve the minutes of the February 12, 2018 meeting as presented.
  Yeas:  Barnes, Graham, Stahl, Parsons, Fedewa
  Nays:  None

  Approved

Chair Parsons opened the Public Hearing at 7:02 P.M.
City Manager Gorman stated the Board would be considering 3 variances under Section 42-283 requested for the Sparrow Development at 1850 Hyland Dr. The current zoning classifies this property as Office Medical Research Division 8. The proposed development provides the first opportunity to apply these zoning standards. According to the current zoning if all criteria are met, Planning Commission approval is not needed. The current development illustrates that some of the current requirements are not realistic. 
Ryan Johnson of Progressive AE, the landscape architect for the Sparrow Development, presented the 3 variance requests, under Section 42-283(b) for the property located at 1850 Hyland Dr. The proposed development would include an 11,000 sq. foot office/medical research building. The first ordinance states that the building must be located 30 to 40 feet from the front lot line. The ordinance also states that the building façade must occupy at least 50% of the required building lines. Currently the building lines are roughly almost equal at about 480 feet which means the building would need to be approximately 240 feet on both Cutler Rd. and Hyland Dr. which would make the building very massive. The proposed building is about 190 feet. Variances are being requested for relief from both of these requirements. The ordinance also states that parking can not be located in front of the required building line. A variance is being requested for this as well as parking is proposed to be in front of the building to allow for building expansion in the future. There is also an existing curb cut on Hyland Dr. that they are trying to utilize. Utilizing the west side of the property not only allows for future expansion but it is also the flattest portion of the property which will require the least amount of earthwork. 
Chair Parsons recapped the requests and noted the current zoning would require the development of a building that would be at least 3x the size needed. 

City Manager Gorman stated that the Zoning Ordinance also has a big box prohibitor for this area which is contradictory to the requirements. 
There was discussion.

Mayor Barnes noted that the current Zoning Ordinance for this property was passed with the intention that these properties would be developed to provide educational, medical, or professional head of household types of jobs.

City Manager Gorman stated that the intention of the ordinance is spot on in order to enrich the lives of the residents of the Portland community. The proposed development does that.

City Manager Gorman noted that public notices were published in the Review & Observer and mailed to property owners within a 300’ radius of the property. A representative of the Portland Nazarene Church reached out and asked some questions but they showed no objection to the development. There was no other public comment.

Chair Parsons closed the Public Hearing at 7:14 P.M. 

Under New Business, City Manager Gorman read from the application submitted the reasons for the variance requests and the criterion numbered 1 through 5.

Motion by Barnes, supported by Fedewa, to grant the variance request from the Required Building Line (RBL) Setback [Section 42-283(b)].

  Yeas:  Barnes, Fedewa, Graham, Stahl, Parsons

  Nays:  None

  Approved

Motion by Graham, supported by Barnes, to grant the variance request from the Parking Location requirement [Section 42-283(b)].

  Yeas:  Graham, Barnes, Fedewa, Stahl, Parsons

  Nays:  None

  Approved

Motion by Graham, supported by Stahl, to grant the variance request from the Building Façade requirement [Section 42-283(b)].

  Yeas:  Graham, Stahl, Fedewa, Barnes, Parsons

  Nays:  None

  Approved

Mr. Johnson explained his role as the landscape architect on this project. He further noted that City Manager Gorman and Paul LeBlanc, AICP of PLB Planning Group have been very helpful and easy to work with throughout this entire process.

Under Board Member Comments, City Manager Gorman provided updates on development activity in Portland.
Motion by Graham, supported by Barnes, to adjourn the meeting at 7:34 P.M.

  Yeas:  Graham, Barnes, Stahl, Fedewa, Parsons
  Nays:  None

  Adjourned.
Respectfully submitted,

________________________

Jayne Graham, Secretary
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